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Agenda 2023 

Welcome and Call to Order 

Opening Liturgy 

Affirmation of Remote Meeting  

Approval of Minutes: 

November 2023 Annual Meeting Minutes  

Leadership, Staff, and Committee Reports 

Old Business 

2023 Budget Year to Date (January - September) 

2023 Balance Sheet (January - September) 

New Business: 2023 Income and Expense Projections 

Affirmation of BERT & Council decision on postponing building expansion  

Affirmation/Acceptance of 202 3 Ministry Team Reports  

Constitution changes 

2024 Faith Spending Plan 

Election of New Council Members:  

             

Adjournment 
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that we may share with all your church in the joys of eternal life; through Jesus 
Christ, our Savior and Lord.   
Amen. 
 
Almighty God, who gives us a new birth by water and the Holy Spirit and forgives 
us all our sins, strengthen us in all goodness and by the power of the Holy Spirit 
keep us in eternal life through Jesus Christ our Lord.  
Amen.



https://www.newhopelutheran.org/annual-report.html
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40th Anniversary Committee 

 
We established a 40th Anniversary Committee to celebrate our history and 
examine who we are and what we want to do as a vibrant Lutheran 
community. I am serving as the committee leader, managing the logistics of 
meetings, and so forth. However, we have a strong team including Pastor 
Ginny and 11 people - comprising both long -time members of New Hope 
as well as recent additions. 
 

We have a lofty assignment to uncover the gifts of our congregation, 
understand the needs of our community, and memorialize our mission and 
values. We have engaged John Auger from the Synod to lead us in this 
initiative - he will help us to formulate, docu ment and roll out a five year 
strategic plan for New Hope. And, to put us on the right path driven by 
what God calls us to do, we have started with a four part Bible study led by 
Dr. Jennifer McNeel. We welcome all perspectives and input into this 
project. Please keep us in your prayers. 
 

Faithfully, 

Laura Rose, NHLC Council President 
 
Pastor - Ginny Price 

 
Grace to you and peace from God our father and the Lord Jesus Christ. 
Where does the time go? This year on December 1 marks the 10-year 
anniversary for me in serving among you at New Hope. Our work together 
during these challenging and changing times has been a blessing. We are 
moving forward together in faith, trusting God to guide our steps.  
We are continuing our streaming services. In the community I continue to 
hear words of thanks for streaming and how it allows for flexibility in 
participation in worship.  Thanks to all of those who make this possible.
 Our in -person attendance is slowly and steadily increasing, hovering 
around the 80 number for all services. 
This year there were 2 confirmands, 3 baptisms, 5 new member families and 
7 funerals.  
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This past year we again participated in No -Mow May by taking a portion 
of the church lawn out of maintenance. This allowed a large area of turf to 
grow, supporting native pollinators while reducing the amount of CO2 we 
emitted by cutting back our mowing. We worked with the Property Team 
to get a BG&E energy audit. This resulted in the installation of 6 new 
remotely programmable thermostats being installed. At the time of this 
writing, we are waiting for a contractor to replace all of the lights in the 
church with LED fixtures. LED bulbs use l ess energy, last longer and 
produce less heat. This was all done for a 70%+ discount by utilizing the 
BG&E program. We began collecting beautiful Creation photos from 
members and sharing those on Sunday mornings. We also started a first 
Sunday of the month hike after the service to get out and enjoy our lovely 
natural environment.  

Team members: Jessica Dorsey, Linda Howser, David Doty, Kim Delmar, 
Susan Lyke and Charlie Bailey 

Report Submitted by:  Charlie Bailey 

Finance 

The Finance Team is responsible for monitoring and reporting financial 
information to the Church Council and to the congregation. Each month 
we review the income and expenses of the congregation as reported by the 
Financial Administrator (FA) and Treasurer  and report that to the Council 
and congregation. Quarterly, we prepare and distribute giving statements 
to members of the congregation. 

We oversee the counters who count the offerings semi-monthly. Also, we 
monitor our bank accounts and investment accounts, and assist the Council 
in preparing a budget for the upcoming year. In preparing the budget, we 
request input from the various ministr y teams which reflects their desires 
for existing and new programs.  
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Traditional Organ -led service. The Fellowship Hall was used for overflow 
attendance during the Family service. Overflow seating was not needed for 
the later service. 

· One service was held on Sunday morning, Christmas Day, December 
25th. 

· Thank you to all who ordered the poinsettias that beautifully adorned the 
church. 

In-Person and Online Service Attendance - 2023 

With the pandemic waning and excellent attendance at the in -person 
Christmas Eve services, New Hope continued to hold in -person services in 
2023. A pattern was established of one service each Sunday alternating 
weekly between Organ-led Traditional format a nd Joyful Noise-led 
Contemporary services. Also, due to the consistent online viewing volume, 
the services continued to be streamed online concurrently with the live 
service as well as remaining available for viewing for 6 to 8 weeks 
following each service. The monthly average number of views throughout 
the year ranged from the high 60s to the high 80s with Easter week topping 
at 108. When calculated using the ELCA attendance reporting guidelines 
that most views are really by more than one person at a time, our outreach 
to the community averaged 140 per week. Furthermore, we know that 
people are looking at our services from locations all across the country, not 
just locally and by our membership. This form of evangelism is a true 
blessing. We have gained many new members who watched the services 
online first.  

 

Ash Wednesday and Lent 2023 

· The Ash Wednesday Service was held in-person and streamed at 7 PM on 
February 22nd to mark the beginning of our Lenten journey. Ashes were 
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Altar Guild and Beyond  

· Dedicated members of the Altar Guild served well and faithfully 
throughout this year. Many, many thanks to Jada Garrett, Rona Green, 
Janice Nicholas, and Gail Smith for the weekly teamwork, flexibility, and 
dedication that they exemplified under the lead ership of Altar Guild 
Coordinator, Sue Moyer. In addition, Penny Otte faithfully and creatively 
assisted with providing the décor to enhance our worship environment.  

· Also, thank you to all those who have sponsored Altar Flowers, including 
Easter flowers and Christmas Poinsettias. The online sign-up process has 
worked well, and the support this year was greatly appreciated.  

Words cannot express the thanks we give to God for all of you, the 
congregation of New Hope. We are fortunate to have so many willing 
volunteers to assist us in making our services and worship environment a 
blessing to members and visitors alike as we reach a wider audience 
through our online services.  

Worship Ministry/Altar Guild Team  Members:  Jada Garrett, Rona Green, 
Janice Nicholas, Gail Smith, and Penny Otte 

Respectfully submitted by:  Sue Moyer, Chair 

New Council Members 

Three new candidates will  be nominated on Nov . 5, 2023 (Zoom meeting).



New Hope Lutheran Church
Budget vs. Actuals: 2023 Budget - FY23 P&L

January - September, 2023

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 16, 2023 01:29 PM GMT-04:00   1/6

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income
General Fund Income
4010.00 General Fund Pledges 211,157.02 300,794.00 -89,636.98 70.20 %
4011.00 General Fund Non-Pledged 120,547.38 164,753.00 -44,205.62 73.17 %
4013.00 Loose Offerings 2,706.50 2,500.00 206.50 108.26 %
4020.00 Rent 3,894.00 500.00 3,394.00 778.80 %
4031.00 Lent/Easter 1,120.00 1,500.00 -380.00 74.67 %
4032.00 Thanksgiving 100.00 -100.00
4033.00 Christmas 500.00 -500.00
4050 Building Use Income 500.00 -500.00
4070.00 Grocery  Certificate Income 200.00 -200.00
4090.00 General Fund Int. Earned 6,938.36 7,500.00 -561.64 92.51 %
4095.00 Misc. Income 2,500.00 -2,500.00

Total General Fund Income 346,363.26 481,347.00 -134,983.74 71.96 %

Total Income $346,363.26 $481,347.00 $ -134,983.74 71.96 %

GROSS PROFIT $346,363.26 $481,347.00 $ -134,983.74 71.96 %

Expenses
50000 Outreach
5002.00 Local Community Benevolence
5003.00 St. Dysmas 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00 %
5004.00 Route 1 Homeless Ministry 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00 %
5009.00 Men's Shelter 250.00 -250.00
5013.00 Seminary Support 500.00 -500.00
5014.00 Lutheran Campus Ministry - College Park 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00 %
5015.00 Lutheran Campus Ministry - Baltimore 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00 %
5020 Home of Our Own 500.00 500.00 0.00 100.00 %
5021 Columbia Community Care 1,000.00 500.00 500.00 200.00 %
5024 Emergency Aid Fund 3,000.00 -3,000.00
5027 Baltimore Outreach Services 500.00 -500.00

Total 5002.00 Local Community Benevolence 6,000.00 9,750.00 -3,750.00 61.54 %

5030.00 National Projects.
5031.00 Lutheran Disaster Response 1,955.00 1,000.00 955.00 195.50 %
5032.00 LIRS 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.00 %

Total 5030.00 National Projects. 3,955.00 2,000.00 1,955.00 197.75 %

5040.00 International Projects.
5041.00 ELCA World Hunger 1,500.00 -1,500.00
5043.00 LWR 86.40 1,000.00 -913.60 8.64 %

Total 5040.00 International Projects. 86.40 2,500.00 -2,413.60 3.46 %

Total 50000 Outreach 10,041.40 14,250.00 -4,208.60 70.47 %

5001.00 Regular Benevolence 36,000.00 48,000.00 -12,000.00 75.00 %
5100.00 Witness
5101.00 Advertising/Community Witness 362.02 700.00 -337.98 51.72 %
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January - September, 2023

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 16, 2023 01:29 PM GMT-04:00   2/6

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

5111.00 New Members Class 38.61 50.00 -11.39 77.22 %
5119.00 Miscellaneous-Witness 50.00 -50.00

Total 5100.00 Witness 400.63 800.00 -399.37 50.08 %

5150.00 Congregational Care
5151.00 Health Ministry Supplies 200.00 -200.00
5153 Care Mail for College Students 250.00 -250.00

Total 5150.00 Congregational Care 450.00 -450.00

5150.01 Creation Care 500.00 -500.00
5200.00 Worship
5205.00 Sundays in Season License 685.18 700.00 -14.82 97.88 %
5206.00 Altar Guild 476.74 1,000.00 -523.26 47.67 %
5208.00 Seasonal Devotionals 411.75 500.00 -88.25 82.35 %
5211 Altar Furnishings 225.00 300.00 -75.00 75.00 %
5219.00 Baptismal Supplies 45.32 45.32

Total 5200.00 Worship 1,843.99 2,500.00 -656.01 73.76 %

5209 Worship - Electronics 733.16 733.16
5220.00 Fellowship
5225.00 Fellowship Events 50.00 -50.00
5227.00 Sunday Coffee Expenses 1,000.00 -1,000.00
5228 Families with Young Children Group 100.00 -100.00

Total 5220.00 Fellowship 1,150.00 -1,150.00

5250.00 Music
5251.00 Instrumental Music Supplies 100.00 -100.00
5252.00 Contemporary Music Supplies 450.00 -450.00
5253.00 Traditional Music Supplies 400.00 -400.00
5255 Miscellaneous Music Expenses 100.00 -100.00
5257.00 Hand Bell/Chimes 150.00 -150.00
5258 Global Music Supplies 100.00 -100.00
5262.00 Music Copyright License 1,028.50 700.00 328.50 146.93 %
5265.00 Music Equipment 1,500.00 -1,500.00
5267.00 Repair & Maintance Music Equip. 3,110.00 1,000.00 2,110.00 311.00 %

Total 5250.00 Music 4,138.50 4,500.00 -361.50 91.97 %

5270 Streaming Services
5270.01 Streaming Equipment 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Total 5270 Streaming Services 1,500.00 -1,500.00

5280.00 Youth
5281.00 Middle School Youth 233.07 600.00 -366.93 38.85 %
5282.00 High School Youth 1,300.00 -1,300.00
5283 Road Trip Staff Registration 800.00 -800.00
5284.00 National Youth Gathering 1,500.00 -1,500.00
5285 New York Mission Trip 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Total 5280.00 Youth 233.07 5,700.00 -5,466.93 4.09 %
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ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

5300.00 Education
5301.00 Confirmation
5302.00 Curriculum/Supplies 500.00 -500.00
5304.00 Confirmation Meals 200.00 -200.00
5305.00 Confirmation Retreat 1,000.00 -1,000.00

Total 5301.00 Confirmation 1,700.00 -1,700.00

5315.00 Adult Education 300.00 -300.00
5321.00 Sunday School 352.48 1,300.00 -947.52 27.11 %
5322.00 Faith Formation Program 200.00 -200.00
5323.00 First Communion 100.00 -100.00
5325.00 Vacation Bible School 414.28 400.00 14.28 103.57 %
5331 Preschool Education Program 100.00 -100.00

Total 5300.00 Education 766.76 4,100.00 -3,333.24 18.70 %

5370.00 Stewardship
5375.00 Stewardship Drive 500.00 -500.00

Total 5370.00 Stewardship 500.00 -500.00

5400.00 Property
5410.00 Operations
5411 Buildings & Grounds 1,095.64 1,257.00 -161.36 87.16 %
5412 Taxes & Government Fees 305.39 1,204.00 -898.61 25.36 %
5413 Utilities 15,660.50 17,777.00 -2,116.50 88.09 %
5414 Communications 2,420.46 3,246.00 -825.54 74.57 %
5415 Office Operations 2,153.73 4,898.00 -2,744.27 43.97 %
5416 Waste Management 7,430.34 5,098.00 2,332.34 145.75 %
5419 Miscellaneous Operations 250.00 -250.00

Total 5410.00 Operations 29,066.06 33,730.00 -4,663.94 86.17 %

5420.00 Maintenance
5421 Buildings & Grounds 5,469.49 4,499.00 970.49 121.57 %
5422 Stationary Equipment 13,922.91 9,560.00 4,362.91 145.64 %
5423 Non-Stationary Equipment 1,116.25 1,427.00 -310.75 78.22 %
5424 Furnishings 250.00 -250.00
5429 Miscellaneous Maintneance 80.00 250.00 -170.00 32.00 %

Total 5420.00 Maintenance 20,588.65 15,986.00 4,602.65 128.79 %

5430.00 Aquisitions
5431 Buildings & Grounds 500.00 -500.00
5432 Equipment 542.97 4,382.00 -3,839.03 12.39 %
5433 Furnishings 250.00 -250.00
5434 Tools 7.39 250.00 -242.61 2.96 %

Total 5430.00 Aquisitions 550.36 5,382.00 -4,831.64 10.23 %

5440 Long-Term Facilities R&M Fund 133.33 133.33
Total 5400.00 Property 50,338.40 55,098.00 -4,759.60 91.36 %

5600.00 Administration
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TOTAL
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5602.00 Office Supplies & Exp. 1,737.27 2,750.00 -1,012.73 63.17 %
5604.00 Information Technology 2,220.09 2,650.00 -429.91 83.78 %
5605.00 Postage & Shipping 500.00 -500.00
5608.00 Offering Envelopes 500.00 -500.00
5610.00 Printing 100.00 -100.00
5615.00 Liability/Property Insurance 7,147.00 6,000.00 1,147.00 119.12 %
5617.00 Workers' Compensation Ins. 1,429.00 1,645.00 -216.00 86.87 %
5620.00 Banking Charges 66.25 150.00 -83.75 44.17 %
5621.00 Credit Card Charges 555.57 500.00 55.57 111.11 %
5622.00 Online Accounting Services 1,119.19 3,000.00 -1,880.81 37.31 %
5623 Memberships 147.34 200.00 -52.66 73.67 %
5625 Background Security Check Fees 52.50 600.00 -547.50 8.75 %
5630.00 Miscellaneous Expenses 500.00 -500.00

Total 5600.00 Administration 14,474.21 19,095.00 -4,620.79 75.80 %

5700.00 Professional Expenses
5260.00 Supply Musician - Funerals 175.00 700.00 -525.00 25.00 %
5261.00 Supply Musician - Substitutes 800.00 -800.00
5705 Synod Assembly Expenses 300.00 1,700.00 -1,400.00 17.65 %
5730 Pastor's Cell Phone Reimbursement 500.00 1,000.00 -500.00 50.00 %
5735 Pastor's Auto Expense 800.00 -800.00
5740 Supply Pastors 555.00 800.00 -245.00 69.38 %

Total 5700.00 Professional Expenses 1,530.00 5,800.00 -4,270.00 26.38 %

5800.00 Salaries & Benefits
5801.00 Pastor Salary & Benefits
5802.00 Pastor Salary 50,520.00 65,665.00 -15,145.00 76.94 %
5803.00 Pastor Housing Allowance 30,000.00 39,000.00 -9,000.00 76.92 %
5804.00 Pastor FICA Allowance 6,623.07 5,023.00 1,600.07 131.85 %
5805.00 Pastor's Disability Insurance 751.77 987.00 -235.23 76.17 %
5806.00 Pastor Pension 10,024.02 13,164.00 -3,139.98 76.15 %
5807.00 Pastor Health Insurance 12,492.00 16,656.00 -4,164.00 75.00 %
5808.00 Pastor Education & Training 345.00 1,000.00 -655.00 34.50 %
5809.00 Pastor's Life Insurance 668.25 878.00 -209.75 76.11 %
5810.00 Pastor ESR Leave 1,874.97 2,500.00 -625.03 75.00 %

Total 5801.00 Pastor Salary & Benefits 113,299.08 144,873.00 -31,573.92 78.21 %

5830 Youth Director
5831 Youth Director Salary 5,502.56 6,844.00 -1,341.44 80.40 %
5832 Youth Director Tax Expense 420.95 524.00 -103.05 80.33 %
5833 Travel 200.00 -200.00

Total 5830 Youth Director 5,923.51 7,568.00 -1,644.49 78.27 %

5840 Organist
5841.00 Organist Salary 13,910.07 20,723.00 -6,812.93 67.12 %
5842 Organist Workshops 250.00 -250.00
5843 Organist's Payroll Tax Expense 1,064.12 1,585.00 -520.88 67.14 %
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Total 5840 Organist 14,974.19 22,558.00 -7,583.81 66.38 %

5850 Music Director
5851.00 Music Director Salary 19,314.20 27,300.00 -7,985.80 70.75 %
5855.50 Music Director Payroll Tax Exp 1,477.55 2,088.00 -610.45 70.76 %
5862 Music Workshops-Music Directo 250.00 -250.00

Total 5850 Music Director 20,791.75 29,638.00 -8,846.25 70.15 %

5855 Digital Media Coordinator salary 1,266.75 2,457.00 -1,190.25 51.56 %
5855.01 Digital Media Coordinator Payroll Tax Exp 96.91 188.00 -91.09 51.55 %

Total 5855 Digital Media Coordinator salary 1,363.66 2,645.00 -1,281.34 51.56 %

5860 Church Administrator
5861 Church Administrator Salary 13,201.92 17,199.00 -3,997.08 76.76 %
5865 Church Administrator Payroll Tax Expense 1,009.92 1,316.00 -306.08 76.74 %

Total 5860 Church Administrator 14,211.84 18,515.00 -4,303.16 76.76 %

5870 Sexton
5871 Sexton Salary 14,904.70 19,622.00 -4,717.30 75.96 %
5874 Sexton Payroll Tax Expense 1,140.21 1,501.00 -360.79 75.96 %

Total 5870 Sexton 16,044.91 21,123.00 -5,078.09 75.96 %

5880 Nursery Attendants
5881 Nursery Attendant Salaries 2,197.21 8,927.00 -6,729.79 24.61 %
5883 Nursery Attendants Payroll Tax Expense 168.08 683.00 -514.92 24.61 %

Total 5880 Nursery Attendants 2,365.29 9,610.00 -7,244.71 24.61 %

5890 Financial Administrator
5891.00 Financial Admin Salary 10,909.02 14,438.00 -3,528.98 75.56 %
5893 Travel 1,013.40 1,200.00 -186.60 84.45 %

Total 5890 Financial Administrator 11,922.42 15,638.00 -3,715.58 76.24 %

5894 Worship Technology Specialist Payroll 25,350.00 36,400.00 -11,050.00 69.64 %
5895 Worship Tech Spec Payroll Tax Expenses 1,939.48 2,785.00 -845.52 69.64 %

Total 5894 Worship Technology Specialist Payroll 27,289.48 39,185.00 -11,895.52 69.64 %

5896 Faith Formation Coordinator Payroll 14,591.41 26,250.00 -11,658.59 55.59 %
5896.01 Faith Formation Coordinator Payroll tax 1,116.28 2,008.00 -891.72 55.59 %

Total 5896 Faith Formation Coordinator Payroll 15,707.69 28,258.00 -12,550.31 55.59 %

Total 5800.00 Salaries & Benefits 243,893.82 339,611.00 -95,717.18 71.82 %

7100 Surplus Reserve -22,207.00 22,207.00
Total Expenses $364,393.94 $481,347.00 $ -116,953.06 75.70 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -18,030.68 $0.00 $ -18,030.68 0.00%

Other Income
7051 Gain/Loss on Investment 13,029.93 13,029.93

Total Other Income $13,029.93 $0.00 $13,029.93 0.00%

Other Expenses
6000 Total Depreciation
6100 Depreciation - Land Improvements 1,311.12 1,311.12
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6300 Depreciation - FF&E 1,824.21 2,523.00 -698.79 72.30 %
6301 Depreciation for Shed 1,348.11 1,797.00 -448.89 75.02 %

Total 6300 Depreciation - FF&E 3,172.32 4,320.00 -1,147.68 73.43 %

Total 6000 Total Depreciation 4,483.44 4,320.00 163.44 103.78 %

Total Other Expenses $4,483.44 $4,320.00 $163.44 103.78 %

NET OTHER INCOME $8,546.49 $ -4,320.00 $12,866.49 -197.84 %

NET INCOME $ -9,484.19 $ -4,320.00 $ -5,164.19 219.54 %



New Hope Lutheran Church
Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 16, 2023 01:22 PM GMT-04:00   1/4

TOTAL

AS OF SEP 30, 2023 AS OF SEP 30, 2022 (PY) CHANGE

ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1000.00 General Fund  Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
1005 General Fund Checking M&T 31,703.59 42,269.65 -10,566.06
1008 Emergency Fund Checking M&T 3,714.93 3,736.56 -21.63
1025.00 Mission Plus Fund 197,361.09 392,222.32 -194,861.23
1040 ELCA Endowment Fund 183,628.25 160,601.53 23,026.72
1050.01 Vanguard Investment Account 11,100.70 11,100.70 0.00

Total 1000.00 General Fund  Accounts 427,508.56 609,930.76 -182,422.20

1028 MIF Investment 202,523.07 0.00 202,523.07
1200.00 Petty Cash 200.00 200.00 0.00

Total Bank Accounts $630,231.63 $610,130.76 $20,100.87

Other Current Assets
1400.00 Grocery Certificates 1,270.00 4,600.00 -3,330.00

Total Other Current Assets $1,270.00 $4,600.00 $ -3,330.00

Total Current Assets $631,501.63 $614,730.76 $16,770.87

Fixed Assets
1500.00 Land 183,387.53 183,387.53 0.00
1505 Land Improvements 26,222.20 26,222.20 0.00
1510.00 Church Building 859,478.28 859,478.28 0.00
1511.00 Church 1999 Addition 1,110,570.01 1,110,570.01 0.00
1512 Shed 8,987.28 8,987.28 0.00
1520 Furniture Fixtures & Equipment 17,555.19 16,965.99 589.20
1599 Accumulated Depreciation -22,121.91 -15,554.79 -6,567.12

Total Fixed Assets $2,184,078.58 $2,190,056.50 $ -5,977.92

TOTAL ASSETS $2,815,580.21 $2,804,787.26 $10,792.95

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2001 Accrued Petty Cash Expenses 2.12 2.12 0.00
2020.00 Deposits Received 1,164.72 1,164.72 0.00
2100.00 Payroll Liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00
2101.00 Federal Withholding -700.19 0.00 -700.19
2105.00 MD State Withholding -307.06 133.79 -440.85
2124.00 FSA & Supplemental Life 3,692.65 -545.75 4,238.40
2126 PORTICO 403(B) 1,040.56 -256.99 1,297.55
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Total 2100.00 Payroll Liabilities 3,725.96 -668.95 4,394.91

2130.00 Direct Deposit Payable 1,021.85 0.00 1,021.85
2150.00 Unearned Groc. Cert. Income 228.27 228.27 0.00
2175.00 Prepaid GF Pledges 1,617.06 0.04 1,617.02
2200.00 Temporary Restricted 0.00 0.00 0.00
2200.01 Day Resource Center 550.00 0.00 550.00
Congregational Care Designated 0.00 0.00 0.00
Care Mail for College Students 100.00 100.00 0.00
First Aid Kits 45.30 45.30 0.00
Friends Helping Friends 75.00 75.00 0.00
Health Ministry 40.92 40.92 0.00
Prayer Shawl Ministry 50.00 50.00 0.00
Stephen Ministry 100.00 100.00 0.00

Total Congregational Care Designated 411.22 411.22 0.00

Deacon Cindy Retirement Gift 20.00 20.00 0.00
Education Designated 0.00 0.00 0.00
Adult Ed. 198.50 198.50 0.00
Library Books 70.00 70.00 0.00
Small Group Ministry 32.88 32.88 0.00
VBS 967.03 397.03 570.00
VBS Charity 6.48 6.48 0.00

Total Education Designated 1,274.89 704.89 570.00

Fellowship Designated 0.00 0.00 0.00
Coffee Hour 110.00 110.00 0.00
Fellowship Designated 568.01 568.01 0.00
Funeral Receptions 391.28 391.28 0.00

Total Fellowship Designated 1,069.29 1,069.29 0.00

Other Designated 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deferred Revenue 45.00 0.00 45.00
Dorn Trust 51,538.32 51,538.32 0.00
Miscellanous designated 148.84 148.84 0.00
News Center 100.00 100.00 0.00
Staff Gifts 560.00 960.00 -400.00



New Hope Lutheran Church
Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 16, 2023 01:22 PM GMT-04:00   3/4

TOTAL

AS OF SEP 30, 2023 AS OF SEP 30, 2022 (PY) CHANGE

Total Other Designated 52,392.16 52,747.16 -355.00

Outreach Designated -1,189.67 0.00 -1,189.67
Cold Weather Shelter 135.29 135.29 0.00
Community Ministry 589.59 589.59 0.00
ELCA Disaster Relief 1,130.00 215.00 915.00
God's Work Our Hands T Shirts 27.50 27.50 0.00
L.I.R.S. -450.00 0.00 -450.00
Lutheran World Relief 1,800.00 0.00 1,800.00
Outreach 4,401.88 3,346.25 1,055.63
Route 1 Health Clinic 1,170.00 0.00 1,170.00
Seminary Support 500.00 500.00 0.00
Souper Bowl 183.00 0.00 183.00
World Hunger 500.00 500.00 0.00

Total Outreach Designated 8,797.59 5,313.63 3,483.96

Pastor's Emergency Fund 686.37 3,436.42 -2,750.05
Witness Designated 295.00 100.00 195.00
The Lutheran 49.95 49.95 0.00

Total Witness Designated 344.95 149.95 195.00

Worship Designated 0.00 0.00 0.00
Altar Flowers 837.61 795.61 42.00
Altar Furnishings 1,725.00 1,425.00 300.00
Altar Guild 829.26 954.26 -125.00
Easter Flowers 267.37 147.12 120.25
Poinsettias 118.10 25.00 93.10

Total Worship Designated 3,777.34 3,346.99 430.35

Youth Designated 1,025.72 575.72 450.00
Gathering 2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
YG 2021 - Budget Allocation 3,858.81 3,858.81 0.00
YG 2021 - Spaghetti Dinner 215.15 215.15 0.00
YG 2021 - Wash & Worship 563.31 563.31 0.00

Total Gathering 2021 4,637.27 4,637.27 0.00

Middle School Youth Fund 125.00 125.00 0.00
Mustard Seeds 461.13 461.13 0.00
New York Mission Trip 62.00 62.00 0.00
Youth General Fundraising 0.00 0.00 0.00
AmazonSmile Income 894.48 894.48 0.00
Youth Miscellaneous Fundraising 2,364.75 2,264.75 100.00
Youth Pancake Supper 505.46 822.76 -317.30
Youth Sub Sales 1,037.60 1,037.60 0.00



New Hope Lutheran Church
Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023

Accrual Basis  Monday, October 16, 2023 01:22 PM GMT-04:00   4/4

TOTAL

AS OF SEP 30, 2023 AS OF SEP 30, 2022 (PY) CHANGE

Total Youth General Fundraising 4,802.29 5,019.59 -217.30

Youth Synod Sponsored Event Scholorships 1,542.00 1,542.00 0.00
Total Youth Designated 12,655.41 12,422.71 232.70

Total 2200.00 Temporary Restricted 81,979.22 79,622.26 2,356.96

Exchange -4,261.13 2,341.99 -6,603.12
Payroll Tax Payable 159.70 -1,926.29 2,085.99

Total Other Current Liabilities $85,637.77 $80,764.16 $4,873.61

Total Current Liabilities $85,637.77 $80,764.16 $4,873.61

Long-Term Liabilities
2560.00 Extended Study & Renewal Leave 13,701.39 11,201.43 2,499.96
2565.00 Facility Repair/Maintenance Fund 144,706.46 143,238.14 1,468.32
2570 Pastor's Housing Fund 10,000.00 7,636.28 2,363.72
2575 Capital Campaign Fund 74,752.30 74,752.30 0.00
2580 Fixed Asset Designated Fund 7,424.00 7,424.00 0.00
2590 General Fund Surplus Carry Over 81,146.79 83,646.79 -2,500.00

Total Long-Term Liabilities $331,730.94 $327,898.94 $3,832.00

Total Liabilities $417,368.71 $408,663.10 $8,705.61

Equity
3100 Invested in Capital Assets 17,010.98 17,010.98 0.00
3300.00 Memorial Funds-Restricted 405.00 0.00 405.00
3310.00 Heady-Stained Glass Window 2,170.00 2,170.00 0.00
3313.00 Memorial-Pumplin/Steffke 625.00 625.00 0.00
3316.00 Memorial-Andrea Burke 2,796.49 2,796.49 0.00
3320 Memorial Fund - Victor DiMaria 10,077.50 77.50 10,000.00
4096.00 Children's Memorial Bench 205.70 0.00 205.70

Total 3300.00 Memorial Funds-Restricted 16,279.69 5,668.99 10,610.70

3350.00 Memorial Funds-Unrestricted 12,396.00 11,502.00 894.00
3359 Memorial - Pam Burcham 128.01 128.01 0.00

Total 3350.00 Memorial Funds-Unrestricted 12,524.01 11,630.01 894.00

3899.00 Opening Bal Equity 601,928.23 601,928.23 0.00
3900.00 Retained Earnings 1,759,952.78 1,832,221.71 -72,268.93
Net Income -9,484.19 -72,335.76 62,851.57

Total Equity $2,398,211.50 $2,396,124.16 $2,087.34

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $2,815,580.21 $2,804,787.26 $10,792.95



Income 2022 Annual 
Spending Plan

2022 Actual
2023 Annual 
Spending Plan

2024 Annual 
Spending Plan

Narrative & Comments

4000.00 General Fund Income
4010.00 General Fund Pledges$282,680 $289,231 $300,794 $279,703 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4011.00 General Fund Non-Pledged$199,170 $162,152 $164,753 $168,726 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4013.00 Loose Offerings $5,500 $2,155 $2,500 $3,300 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4015.00 Sunday School $20 $14 
4020.00 Rent $1,985 $500 $3,424 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4031.00 Lent/Easter $2,100 $1,249 $1,500 $1,100 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4032.00 Thanksgiving $200 $295 $100 $295 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4033.00 Christmas $4,400 $2,390 $500 $2,390 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4050 Building Use Income $1,000 $500 
4090.00 General Fund Int. Earned$9,500 $7,163 $7,500 $9,250 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
4095.00 Misc. Income $1,600 $204 $2,500 $84 Last 12 Months Actual as of July
Total Income $506,420$466,838$481,147$468,272

Expenses
Church wide & Synod Support$48,000$48,000$48,000$46,000

Outreach $17,750$15,704$14,250$10,750

Witness $800 $472 $800 $165
Some expenses to be paid from designated 
funds

Congregational Care $450 $0 $450 $0Expenses to be paid from designated funds
Worship $2,500 $2,345 $2,500 $2,400
Fellowship $1,150 $59 $1,150 $0Expenses to be paid from designated funds

Music $4,500 $6,384 $6,000 $5,400

Youth $5,700 $28 $5,700 $2,000
Some expenses to be paid from designated 
funds

Education $4,800 $1,837 $4,100 $4,125
Stewardship $500 $0 $500 $1,050
Property $73,003$66,987$55,098$68,486
Administration $19,315$17,873$19,095$17,325
Professional Expenses $6,800 $2,937 $5,800 $4,800

Salary & Benefits $346,120$336,967$339,611$346,830

Creation Care $500 $0 $500 $0

Total Expenses Before Reserves & Depreciation$531,888$499,593$503,554$509,331
Faith Factor -$21,059
General Fund Reserve -$20,000

Total Expenses  Before Depreciation$531,888$499,593$503,554$468,272

Operating Income -$25,468-$32,755-$22,407 $0

Depreciation $6,098 $5,978 $5,486 $5,486Non-cash expense

Net Income -$31,566-$38,733-$27,893-$5,486



Outreach 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5000.00 Outreach
5002.00 Local Community Benevolence

5003.00 St. Dysmas $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
Donation to the prison ministry for their 
operating budget.

5004.00 Route 1 Homeless Ministry (Day Resource 
Center) $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,000

Not sure yet what 2023 will bring.  If we 
can't serve in person, we can at least help 
by purchasing needed items for the 
services that are being provided.

5009.00 Men's Shelter (Baltimore Station)$500 $0 $250 $250

Not sure yet what 2021 will bring.  If we 
can't serve in person, we can at least help 
by purchasing needed items for the 
services that are being provided.

5011.00 Cold Weather Shelter$500 $0

Operating budget for when we host in 
Nov/Dec to purchase supplies/food not 
donated.

5013.00 Seminary Support $500 $381 $500
5014.00 Lutheran Campus Ministry - College Park$1,500 $1,500 $1,000 $1,000Donation for their operation budget.
5015.00 Lutheran Campus Ministry - Baltimore$1,500 $1,500 $1,000 $1,000Donation for their operation budget.
5017.00 Thrivent Builds
5021.00 Howard County Community Action

5024.00 Emergency Aid Fund $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $2,000
Additional funding for Pastor's Emergency 
fund.  

5025 Christmas Morning Brunch$250 $0
Help purchase supplies or items for gifts for 
guests to the brunch.

5020 Home of Our Own $500 $500 $500 $500
 Previously Furnishings for Moving Out of 
Homelessness

Columbia Community Care $500 $0 $500 $500
Local organization we have been helping 
with in kind donations. 

Baltimore Outreach Services $500 $0 $500
Total Local Community Benevolence$10,750 $9,381 $9,750 $7,250
5030.00 National Projects.
5031.00 Lutheran Disaster Response$1,500 $1,500 $1,000 $1,000Donation
5032.00 LIRS $2,500 $2,500 $1,000 $1,000Donation
Total National Projects $4,000 $4,000 $2,000 $2,000
5040.00 International Projects.
5041.00 ELCA World Hunger $1,500 $1,500 $1,500 $1,000Donation

5043.00 LWR (Lutheran World Relief)$1,500 $823 $1,000 $500

Operational budget for supplies for quilts, 
blankets, personal care kits, school kits. 
Any funds not spent by end of year are 
donated to kit shipping fund of LWR. 

Total International Projects$3,000 $2,323 $2,500 $1,500
Total Outreach $17,750$15,704$14,250$10,750

Witness 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5100.00 Witness
Line 5101.00 Advertising to be paid out of 
designated funds

5106.00 Card Ministry $40
5101.00 Advertising/Community Witness$700 $472 $700 $800See Note below.
5110.00 NH Welcome Materials
5111.00 New Members Class $50 $50 $75
5119.00 Miscellaneous-Witness$50 $50 $50
Total Witness $800 $472 $800 $165
Note: We continue to advertise in the Crown Prints (the Kings Contrivance newsletter that is delivered with the Howard County Times bi-monthly) to increase our 



Worship 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5200.00 Worship
5205.00 Sundays in Season License$700 $684 $700 $700Note 1
5206.00 Altar Guild $1,000 $855 $1,000 $1,000Note 2
5207.00 Special Services Note 3
5208.00 Seasonal Devotionals$500 $506 $500 $600Note 4
5210.00 Organ Moving Expense Note 5
5211.00 Altar Furnishings $300 $300 $300 Note 6
5219.00 Baptismal Supplies $100Note 7
Total Worship $2,500 $2,345 $2,500 $2,400Note 8
Notes:

Congregational Care2022  Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5150.00 Congregational Care Did not receive budget input. Used 2023 #s
5151.00 Health Ministry Supplies$200 $0 $200 $200New PED and adult pads
5152.00 Card Ministry $0 Will ask for donations
5153.00 Care Mail for College Students$250 $0 $250 $250Treats & postage
5154.00 Prayer Shawl $0 Will ask for donations
5155.00 Kids Bags $0 Will ask for donations
5158.00 Stephen Ministry $0 $0 Training new Stephen Ministers
5159.00 Stephen Ministry Leader Training$0 Not needed this year
5156.00 Journeying Through Grief Booklets$0 $0 Replenish Booklets
Total Congregational Care $450 $0 $450 $0To be paid from designated funds

Fellowship2022  Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023  Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5220.00 Fellowship
Fellowship expenses to be paid for out of 
designated funds

5225.00 Fellowship Events $50 $59 $50 $500Note #1
5227.00 Sunday Coffee Expenses$1,000 $0 $1,000 $500Reflects actual cost of Donuts & coffee

5228 Families with Young Children Group$100 $0 $100 $300
Add new line item denoting "Fellowship for 
Families with Young Children Group"

Total Fellowship $1,150 $59 $1,150 $0

Note 1: Cost of paper goods for funerals and other events.

6. Accrual to Designated Altar Furnishings to cover future purchases of purificators and altar candles. 
7. Baptismal Candles, Certificates & Napkin supplies. Anticipate needing more napkins in 2024.
8. Worship Budget request is essentially the same as 2023, as needs and expenditures remain fairly constant under normal circumstances.  Some prices increased in 
Mission of Worship Team: To enhance the church seasons and lessons; we interpret, plan, and implement ways to best present our church to others and ourselves 

The Congregational Care Ministry Team functions as a coordinating ministry team for various independent groups at New Hope, all striving to use our hands to do 

1. Sundays and Season Books and Licenses. Prices did not increase in 2023, so 2024 request remains the same.
2. Altar Guild Supplies Include: (figures based upon previous year's purchases).
3. Liturgy/Music/Planning Books for evening services are in this account.  Also, any special Pastor needs are included. No expenses are anticipated in 2024 since 
4. Word in Season Devotional Booklets (4 Qtrs @ $138/qtr = actual cost) Price increasd in 2023.
5.  Organ Moves (Christmas & Easter previously. However, anticipate 2024 services will be held in Sanctuary.)



Music 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5250.00 Music
5251.00 Instrumental Music Supplies$100 $100 $100
5252.00 Contemporary Music Supplies$450 $450 $450
5253.00 Traditional Music Supplies$400 $187 $400 $400
5255 Miscellaneous Music Expenses
5256.00 Brass
5255.00 Misc. Music Expenses$100 $100 $100
5257.00 Hand Bell/Chimes $150 $150 $150
5228.00 Global Music Supplies $100 $175 $100 $100
5262.00 Music Copyright License$700 $973 $700 $1,100
5265.00 Music Equipment $1,500 $1,500 $1,000
5266.00 Wireless for Fellowship Hall
5267.00 Repair & Maintenance Music Equipment$1,000 $655 $1,000 $1,000
Streaming and electronic equipment$4,394 $1,500 $1,000New in 2023 budget
Total Music $4,500 $6,384 $6,000 $5,400

Youth 2022  Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5280.00 Youth
Should any of the line items showing zero 
for 2024 be needed, there are designated 
funds that can be used

5215.00 Puppet Ministry
5281.00 Middle School Youth $600 $28 $600 $1,000
5282.00 High School Youth $1,300 $1,300 $0removed for 2024 see above note
5283.00 Road Trip Staff Registration$800 $800 $0removed for 2024
5284.00 National Youth Gathering$1,500 $1,500 $1,000
5285 Mission Trip $1,500 $1,500 $0removed for 2024
5286 Sarah's House
CAMP HOPE Mission Trip Christian Appalachian Mountain Project
Sunday Morning Donuts w/ Jesus
Total Youth $5,700 $28 $5,700 $2,000

Education 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5300.00 Education Only received input on 5322.
5301.00 Confirmation
5302.00 Confirmation Curriculum/Supplies$200 $117 $500 $300
5303.00 Study Bibles

5304.00 Confirmation Meals $500 $48 $200 $100
Based on historical reimbursement request 
rate.

5305.00 Confirmation Retreat$2,000 $1,000 $1,000
Assumes resumption of in-person activities by 
October 2024

Total Confirmation $2,700 $165 $1,700 $1,400Contingent on September registration.
5315.00 Adult Education $300 $0 $300 $300
5321.00 Sunday School $1,300 $1,100 $1,300 $1,300
5322.00 Faith Formation Program $200 $500
5323.00 First Communion $100 $75

5325.00 Vacation Bible School$400 $546 $400 $400Designated funds may be used to supplement.
5331 Preschool Education Program$100 $26 $100 $150
Total Education $4,800 $1,837 $4,100 $4,125

Stewardship2022  Spending Plan
2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023  Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5370.00 Stewardship
5375.00 Stewardship Drive $500 $0 $500 $50Minor printing cost
Guest speakers

$800
Budget to bring in up to two speakers plus 
food and drink.

Stewardship event/picnic $200
Total Stewardship $500 $500 $1,050



Property 2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5400.00 Property
5410.00 Operations
5411 Buildings & Grounds $9,000 $2,287 $1,257 $2,629 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5412 Taxes & Government Fees$965 $829 $1,204 $750 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5413 Utilities $15,892 $16,098 $17,777 $18,917 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5414 Communications $3,810 $3,604 $3,246 $3,765 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5415 Office Operations $5,975 $4,101 $4,898 $3,195 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation

5416 Waste Management $5,171 $8,282 $5,098 $8,987 
Delete oil/water separator. Then
Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation

5419 Miscellaneous $250 $0 $250 $250 Estimate
Total Operations $41,063 $35,201 $33,730 $38,494 
5420.00 Maintenance

5421 Buildings & Grounds $3,166 $5,803 $4,499 $8,293 
Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation (includes 
$3k for carpet cleaning)

5422 Stationary Equipment $12,305 $14,415 $9,560 $15,237 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5423 Non-Stationary Equipment$719 $214 $1,427 $1,140 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation
5424 Furnishings $250 $0 $250 $250 Estimate
5429 Misc Maintenance $250 $0 $250 $250 Estimate
Total Maintenance $16,690 $20,432 $15,986 $25,169 
5430.00 Acquisitions
5431.00 Buildings & Grounds $500 $330 $500 $500 Estimate
5432 Equipment $3,819 $1,024 $4,382 $3,573 Actual increased by 3.4% for inflation plus $2.5K 

for unspecified new equipment, $1k for new 
dishwasher

5433 Furnishings $181 $0 $250 $250 Estimate
5434 Tools $500 $0 $250 $250 Estimate
5439 Miscellaneous Acquisitions$250 $0 $250 Estimate
Total Acquisitions $5,250 $1,354 $5,382 $4,823 
5440.00 Long-Term Facilities R&M Fund$10,000 $10,000 $0 $0 
Total Property $73,003 $66,987 $55,098 $68,486 

Inflation factor = 8.5%

1.  Budget is based on expenses for the 12 month period ending 07/31/2023
3. Budget assumes that volunteers will do mowing in 2024.
4. Budget assumes building usage in 2024 to be approximately as in 2023

Notes:



Administration, Professional Expenses, 
Salaries & Benefits

2022 Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

5600.00 Administration
5602.00 Office Supplies & Exp.$2,600 $4,220 $2,750 $3,000

5604.00 Information Tech $2,500 $1,640 $2,650 $2,650

New subscriptions - Zoom, Adobe, CCLI 
streaming license; Increases in MailChimp email 
blast subscription & full year of increase in 
Office 365 licenses

5605.00 Postage & Shipping $500 $0 $500 $200
5608.00 Offering Envelopes $500 $257 $500 $200
5610.00 Printing $400 $0 $100 $100
5615.00 Liability/Property Insurance$6,164 $6,751 $6,000 $6,750
5617.00 Workers' Compensation Ins.$1,552 $1,387 $1,645 $1,400
5620.00 Banking Charges $50 $107 $150 $125
5621.00 Credit Card Charges $500 $407 $500 $400
5622.00 Online Accounting Services$3,379 $2,366 $3,000 $1,500
5623.00 Memberships $270 $245 $200 $250
5625 Background Security Check Fees$600 $493 $600 $500
5630.00 Miscellaneous Expenses$300 $0 $500 $250
Total Administration $19,315$17,873$19,095$17,325
5700 Professional Expenses
5260.00 Supply Musician - Funerals$700 $0 $700 $400
5261.00 Supply Musician - Substitutes$1,800 $0 $800 $400
5705.00 Synod Assembly Expenses$1,700 $1,602 $1,700 $1,700
5730.00 Pastor Cell Phone Reimbursement$1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
5735.00 Pastor's Auto Expense$800 $800 $800
5470.00 Supply Pastors $800 $335 $800 $500
Total Professional Expenses$6,800 $2,937 $5,800 $4,800
5800.00 Salary & Benefits
5801.00 Pastor Salary & Benefits
5802.00 Pastor Salary $65,665$65,602$65,665$67,6353% increase
5803.00 Pastor Housing Allowance$39,000$39,000$39,000$40,1703% increase - part of compensation
5804.00 Pastor FICA Allowance$5,023 $8,562 $5,023 $5,174
5805.00 Pastor's Disability Insurance$1,448 $1,448 $987 $668Per Portico 2024 - Gold +
5806.00 Pastor Pension $13,365$13,365$13,164$13,365Per Portico 2024 - Gold +  

5807.00 Pastor Health Insurance$31,872$28,680$16,656$17,340
Per Portico 2024 - Gold + Went from family 
to single

5808.00 Pastor Education & Training$1,000 $914 $1,000 $1,000No change
5809.00 Pastor's Life Insurance$1,002 $1,002 $878 $446Per Portico 2024 - Gold +
5810.00 Pastor ESR Leave $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500No change
5812.00 Pastor's Retiree Support$0 $0 $0 $0Per Portico 2024  - no premium charge
Total Pastor $160,875$161,073$144,873$148,298
5830 Youth Director
5831 Youth Director Salary $13,036$12,998 $6,844 $7,0493% increase
5832 Youth Director Tax Expense$997 $994 $524 $539
5833 Travel $200 $0 $200 $201
Total Youth Director $14,233$13,992 $7,568 $7,790
Organist
5841.00 Organist Salary $19,736$17,459$20,723$21,3453% increase
5842.00 Music Workshops-Organist$250 $250 $250
5843.00 Payroll Tax Expense$1,510 $1,336 $1,585 $1,633
Total Organist $21,496$18,795$22,558$23,228
5850 Music Director
5851.00 Music Director Salary$35,408$41,275$27,300$28,1193% increase
5855.50 Music Director Payroll Tax Expense$2,709 $3,158 $2,088 $2,151
Music Director--Workshops $250 $250 $251
Secretary Workshops
Total Music Director $38,367$44,433$29,638$30,521
Worship Tech Specialist
5894.00 Worship Tech Specialist Salary$16,764$10,729$36,400$37,4923% increase
5895.00 Payroll Tax Expense$1,282 $821 $2,785 $2,868
Total Worship Tech Specialist$18,046$11,550$39,185$40,360
5860 Church Administrator

5861 Church Administrator Salary$16,380$16,380$17,199$17,715
based on 18 hours/week  3% salary 
increase

5865 Church Administrator Payroll Tax Expense$1,253 $1,253 $1,316 $1,355
Total Church Administrator $17,633$17,633$18,515$19,070



5870.00 Sexton
5871.00 Sexton Salary $18,688$18,915$19,622$20,2113% increase
5874.00 Sexton Payroll Tax Expense$1,430 $1,447 $1,501 $1,546
Total Sexton $20,118$20,362$21,123$21,757
5880 Nursery Attendants
5881.00 Nursery Attendant Salary$8,502 $2,586 $8,927 $9,1953% increase
5883.00 Nursery Attendant Payroll Tax Expense$650 $198 $683 $703
Total Nursery Attendants $9,152 $2,784 $9,610 $9,898
5891 Financial Administrator
5891.00 Financial Administrator - Salary$13,750$14,666$14,438$14,871Independent contractor - 3% increase
5893.00 Travel $500 $1,365 $1,200 $1,400
Total Financial Administrator$14,250$16,031$15,638$16,271
Faith Formation Coordinator
Faith Formation Coordinator - Salary$25,000$26,000$26,250$25,000Assume 20 hrs/week
Faith Formation Coordinator - Payroll Tax$1,913 $1,989 $2,008 $1,913
Total Faith Formation Coordinator$26,913$27,989$28,258$26,913
Digital Media Cordinator New position in 2022
Digital Media Coordinator - Salary$4,680 $2,160 $2,457 $2,5312.5 hours per week - 3% increase
Digital Media Coordinator - Payroll Tax$358 $165 $188 $194
Total Digital Media Coordinator$5,038 $2,325 $2,645 $2,724
Total Salary & Benefits $346,121$336,967$339,611$346,830
Total Administration, Salary & Benefits$372,236$357,777$364,506$368,955



Creation Care2022  Spending 
Plan

2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

Creation Care
Project funding $500 $0 $500 $0 Funds for sustainable/green products and 

materials to share with the congregation (such 
as the reusable mesh produce bags that were 
given away last year) and/or to work with other 
Ministry Teams to source green products and 
help cover some of the additional cost that may 
be incurred.

Total Creation Care $500 $500 $0

Depreciation2022  Spending Plan
2022 Actual 
Expenses

2023 Spending 
Plan

2024 Spending 
Plan

Comments/Narrative on Budgets Items

6000  Depreciation
6100 Depreciation - Land Improvements$1,750 $1,748 $1,778 $1,748Digital Sign & Parking Lot Lights

6300 Depreciation - FF&E $2,300 $2,493 $2,523 $2,493
Drinking Fountain, Admin. Computer,  TVs for 
Sunday School, Streaming Equip

6301 Depreciation - Shed $1,049 $1,797 $1,049Shed Actual cost $8987
6302 Depreciation - Frig $196
Total Depreciation $4,050 $5,290 $6,098 $5,486


	Reports from Leadership and Staff
	Budget Information
	Budget Proposal and Spending Plan for 2024



